

NORAM VENTURES INC.
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Noram Ventures Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Noram Ventures Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at January 31, 2019 and 2018, and the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in equity for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at January 31, 2019 and 2018, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements. As stated in Note 1, there are events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, that indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley.

DML

DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS
Vancouver, BC

May 31, 2019

NORAM VENTURES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at January 31

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2019	2018
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 251,697	\$ 152,356
GST receivable	7,957	12,044
Subscriptions receivable (Note 5)	5,000	50,000
Prepaid expenses	80,648	-
	345,302	214,400
Equipment (Note 3)	9,899	1,299
Reclamation bond	19,541	9,564
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)	2,778,654	987,331
Total assets	\$ 3,153,396	\$ 1,212,594
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable (Note 6)	\$ 192,338	\$ 40,744
Accrued liabilities (Note 6)	16,309	21,965
Total liabilities	208,647	62,709
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 5)	10,598,720	7,957,949
Reserve (Note 5)	1,517,428	904,031
Share subscriptions advanced (Note 5)	-	10,000
Deficit	(9,171,399)	(7,722,095)
Total shareholders' equity	2,944,749	1,149,885
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 3,153,396	\$ 1,212,594

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Comitments (Note 13)

Subsequent events (Note 14)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

Director "Arthur Brown"
 Arthur Brown

"Mark Ireton"
 Mark Ireton

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM VENTURES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the year ended January 31
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2019	2018
EXPENSES		
Claims maintenance fees	\$ 70,714	\$ 114,791
Consulting and management fees with related parties (Note 6)	68,500	161,500
Consulting fees	27,609	-
Corporate communication	137,307	304,706
Depreciation (Note 3)	2,205	264
Filing and transfer agent fees	43,318	42,606
Office and administrative	55,443	40,934
Professional fees	166,150	70,336
Rent	29,026	8,203
Share based payments (Note 5)	716,256	24,756
Travel and promotion	31,833	63,995
Loss from operations	(1,348,361)	(832,091)
Other items		
Interest income	213	-
Interest and finance expense (Note 6)	(6,309)	(164,310)
Gain on settlement of lawsuit (Note 4)	66,329	-
Impairment of mineral properties (Note 4)	(161,176)	(2,769,972)
Net and comprehensive loss	\$ (1,449,304)	\$ (3,766,373)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.06)	\$ (0.23)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	24,399,808	16,322,651

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM VENTURES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended January 31
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	2019	2018
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (1,449,304)	\$ (3,766,373)
Adjustments		
Depreciation	2,205	264
Share based payments	716,256	24,756
Consulting fees paid by share issuance	6,000	-
Impairment of mineral properties	161,176	2,769,972
Non-cash working capital items		
GST receivables	4,087	338
Prepaid expenses	(80,648)	16,158
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	145,938	30,455
Net cash used in operating activities	(494,290)	(924,430)
Investing activities		
Purchase of equipment	(10,805)	(1,563)
Increase to reclamation bond	(9,977)	-
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	(812,499)	(176,640)
Net cash used in investing activities	(833,281)	(178,203)
Financing activities		
Shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs	1,426,912	1,135,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	1,426,912	1,135,000
Change in cash	99,341	32,367
Cash, beginning	152,356	119,989
Cash, ending	\$ 251,697	\$ 152,356

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 10)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM VENTURES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of Shares	Share capital	Share Subscriptions Advanced	Reserve	Deficit	Total
Balance at January 31, 2017	14,253,033	\$ 5,540,936	\$ -	\$ 1,183,938	\$(3,955,722)	\$ 2,769,152
Shares issued for:						
Warrants exercised at \$0.50 per share (Note 5)	1,875,000	937,500	-	-	-	937,500
Property interests at \$0.30 per share (Notes 4 and 5)	2,850,000	855,000	-	-	-	855,000
Options exercised at \$0.50 per share (Note 5)	475,000	542,163	-	(304,663)	-	237,500
Settlement of debt (Note 5)	160,700	80,350	-	-	-	80,350
Share issuance costs	-	2,000	-	-	-	2,000
Subscriptions received (Note 5)	-	-	10,000	-	-	10,000
Share-based payments (Note 5)	-	-	-	24,756	-	24,756
Net and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(3,766,373)	(3,766,373)
Balance at January 31, 2018	19,613,733	7,957,949	10,000	904,031	(7,722,095)	1,149,885
Balance at January 31, 2018	19,613,733	7,957,949	10,000	904,031	(7,722,095)	1,149,885
Shares issued for:						
Warrants exercised at \$0.50 per share (Note 5)	70,000	35,000	(10,000)	-	-	25,000
Property interests at \$0.30 per share (Notes 4 and 5)	3,800,000	1,140,000	-	-	-	1,140,000
Options exercised at \$0.15 to \$0.50 per share (Note 5)	850,000	326,700	-	(161,200)	-	165,500
Private placement at \$0.105 per unit (Note 5)	11,962,476	1,256,060	-	-	-	1,256,060
Share issuance costs (Note 5)	-	(116,989)	-	58,341	-	(58,648)
Share-based payments (Note 5)	-	-	-	716,256	-	716,256
Net and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(1,449,304)	(1,449,304)
Balance at January 31, 2019	36,296,209	\$ 10,598,720	\$ -	\$ 1,517,428	\$(9,171,399)	\$ 2,944,749

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Noram Ventures Inc. ("Noram" or the "Company") was incorporated on June 15, 2010 under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company, through its wholly owned subsidiary, Green Energy Resources Inc., is in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mineral exploration properties, primarily in the province of British Columbia, Canada and the state of Nevada, USA. The Company's shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V").

The address of the Company's registered and records office is Suite 2150, 555 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, BC, V6B 4N6.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.

The business of exploration involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of resource property expenditures is dependent upon several factors. These include the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development of these properties, and future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of mineral properties. The Company will need access to capital to continue advancing its properties. Additional financing is subject to the global financial markets and prevailing economic conditions. These factors will likely make it more challenging to obtain financing. These matters and conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, or the impact on the statement of operations and comprehensive loss and financial position classifications that would be necessary were the going concern assumption not appropriate.

	January 31 2019	January 31 2018
Deficit	\$ (9,171,399)	\$ (7,722,095)
Working capital	\$ 136,655	\$ 151,691

2. Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements. The Company did not adopt any new accounting standard changes or amendments effective February 1, 2018 that had a material impact on these consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of the Company on May 31, 2019.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Basis of presentation

a) Statement of compliance

The consolidated financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

b) Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value.

c) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's and its subsidiary's functional currency.

d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses, and related disclosure.

Judgment is used mainly in determining how a balance or transaction should be recognized in the financial statements. Estimates and assumptions are used mainly in determining the measurement of recognized transactions and balances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant areas where management's judgment has been applied include:

- **Asset impairment**

Indications of impairment and of reversal of impairment and recoverable amount:

The assessment of indications of impairment and the reversal of an impairment and the measuring of the recoverable amount when impairment tests are done involve judgment. If there is an indication of impairment or reversal of an impairment, an estimate of the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash generating unit is performed and an impairment or reversal of impairment is recognized to the extent that the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined as the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. The management determines for each property if there are any facts and circumstances indicating impairment or reversal of impairment. Facts and circumstances indicating impairment include, but are not limited to the following:

- a. the period for which the entity has the right to explore in a specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near future, and is not expected to be renewed;
 - b. substantive expenditure on further exploration for an evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area is neither budgeted nor planned;
 - c. exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources in a specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and
-

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

- d. sufficient data exists to indicate that, although a development in a specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

When an indication of impairment or a reversal of an impairment exists, management has to evaluate the recoverable amount of the asset or the cash-generating unit, and this requires management to make assumptions as to the future events or circumstances. The assumptions are based on the Company's exploration and evaluation program which consider whether results from exploration works justify further investments, the confirmation of the interest of the Company in the mining claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the future development or if the disposal of the properties for proceeds is in excess of their carrying value.

- **Going concern**

The Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements requires judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, such as, expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

- **Exploration and evaluation expenditures**

The application of the Company's accounting policy for exploration and evaluation expenditures capitalized requires judgment in determining which expenditures are recognized as exploration and evaluation assets and applying the policy consistently. In making this determination, the Company considers the degree to which the expenditure can be associated with finding specific mineral resources.

- **Deferred taxes**

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilized. In addition, the valuation of tax credits receivable requires management to make judgements on the amount and timing of recovery.

- **Share-based compensation**

The Company uses the fair value method of valuing compensation expense associated with the Company's share-based compensation plan whereby notional shares are granted to employees, board of directors and key consultants. Estimating fair value requires determining the most appropriate valuation model for a grant of equity instruments, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)

- **Decommissioning liabilities**

The Company recognizes the liability for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of mineral properties, when those obligations result from the exploration or development of its properties. The Company assesses its provision for site reclamation at each reporting date. Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the provision for site reclamation as there are numerous factors that will affect the ultimate liability payable. These factors include estimates of the extent and costs of rehabilitation activities, technological changes, regulatory changes, cost increases as compared to inflation rates, and discount rates. Those uncertainties may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amounts currently provided. The provision at the reporting date represents management's best estimate of the present value of the future reclamation costs required. As at January 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company has not recognized any decommissioning liabilities.

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary Green Energy Inc. ("Green Energy"), incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada on May 10, 2016.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Company. The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiary are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on the date of the relevant transactions. At each financial position reporting date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at the date of the statement of financial position. Translation gains and losses are included in income or expense of the period in which they occur. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rates at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities of the Company's operations denominated in a currency other than the Canadian dollar are translated using exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates on the dates of the initial transactions. Revenue and expense items are translated at the exchange rates in effect at the date of the underlying transaction, except for amortization related to non-monetary assets, which are translated at historical exchange rates. Exchange differences are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The Company completed a detailed assessment of its financial assets and liabilities as at February 1, 2018. The following table shows the original classification under IAS 39 and the new classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities	Original Classification IAS 39	New Classification IFRS 9
Cash and cash equivalents	FVTPL	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Accounts payable	Amortized cost	Amortized cost
Due to related party	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in no impact to the opening accumulated deficit nor to the opening balance of accumulated comprehensive income on February 1, 2018.

(ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise.

Debt investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in Other Comprehensive Loss ("OCI"). On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Equity investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

(iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits in banks and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less. There were no cash equivalents as at January 31, 2019 and 2018.

Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company is in the exploration stage with respect to its investment in mineral interests. Accordingly, once a license to explore an area has been secured, the Company follows the practice of capitalizing all costs relating to the acquisition of, exploration for and development of exploration and evaluation assets and crediting all revenues received against the cost of the related interests. Such costs, include, but are not limited to, geological and geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling. At such time as commercial production commences, these costs will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production method based on proven and probable resources. The aggregate

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

costs, related to abandoned exploration and evaluation assets are charged to operations at the time of any abandonment or when it has been determined that there is evidence of a permanent impairment.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable resources, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition. The Company recognized as income any costs recovered on exploration and evaluation assets when amounts received or receivable are in excess of the carrying amount. Upon transfer of exploration and evaluation costs into mine development, all subsequent expenditures on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities are capitalized within mine development. After production starts, all assets included in mine development costs are transferred to producing mines.

Asset retirement obligation

Provisions for the decommissioning, restoration and rehabilitation are recognized in other liabilities when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at management's best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period, and are discounted to present value where the effect is material. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the corresponding costs are added to the carrying amount of the related asset and amortized as an expense, using a systematic method, over the economic life of the asset. Following initial recognition of the asset retirement obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is adjusted annually for the passage of time and changes to the amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. The Company performs evaluations to identify onerous contracts and, where applicable, records provisions for such contracts. The Company does not have any asset retirement obligation as January 31, 2019 and January 31, 2018.

Mining tax credit

Mining tax credits are recorded in the accounts when there is reasonable assurance that the Company has complied with, and will continue to comply with, all conditions needed to obtain the credits. These non-repayable mining credits are earned in respect to exploration costs incurred in British Columbia, Canada and are recorded as a reduction of the related exploration expenditures.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of comprehensive loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Equipment (continued)

Depreciation is calculated on a declining balance basis to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation rates applicable to computer equipment and furniture and fixtures are 45% and 30%, respectively.

Impairment

Financial assets

Financial assets classified other than at fair value through profit or loss are assessed for impairment at each reporting date by determining whether there is objective evidence that indicates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset, and that the loss event had a negative effect on the estimated future cash flows of that asset can be estimated reliably.

Non-financial assets

The Company reviews and evaluates its property, including exploration and evaluation assets, and equipment for indications of impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the related carrying amount may not be recoverable or at least at the end of each reporting period. The asset's recoverable amount is estimated if an indication of impairment exists.

Impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. The cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. Future cash flows are estimated based on expected future production, commodity prices, operating costs and capital costs.

The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. Impairment losses reducing the carrying value to the recoverable amount are recognized in profit and loss.

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, if no impairment loss had been recognized.

Share issue costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to equity financing transactions are recorded as deferred share issue costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred share issue costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Share purchase warrants

The Company bifurcates units consisting of common shares and share purchase warrants using the residual value approach whereby it first measures the common share component of the unit at fair value using market prices as input values and then allocates any residual amount to the warrant component of the unit. The residual value of the warrant component is recorded in reserves. When warrants are exercised, the corresponding residual value is transferred from reserves to share capital.

Share based payments

The Company's Stock Option Plan allows directors, officers and consultants to acquire shares of the Company in exchange for the options exercised. The fair value of share options granted to employees is recognized as an expense over the vesting period using the graded vesting method with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee, including directors of the Company.

Share based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received, unless that fair value cannot be estimated reliably, in which case the fair value of the equity instruments issued is used. The value of the goods or services is recorded at the earlier of the vesting date, or the date the goods or services are received.

The fair value of warrants issued to agents in connection with private placements ("Agent Warrants") is recognized on the date of issue as a share issue cost. The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to estimate the fair value of Agent Warrants issued.

The fair value is measured at the grant date and recognized over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest based on estimate of forfeiture rate.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is calculated giving effect to the potential dilution that would occur if securities or other contracts to issue common shares were exercised or converted to common shares using the treasury method. The treasury method assumes that proceeds received from the exercise of stock options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the prevailing market rate. Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as the outstanding options and warrants are anti-dilutive.

Income taxes

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax is recognized using the liability method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that does not affect either accounting or taxable income or loss. In addition, deferred tax is not recognized for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realized simultaneously.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

New accounting standards issued but not yet effective

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods noted below. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

(i) IFRS 16 Leases

On January 13, 2016, the International Accounting Standards Board published a new standard, IFRS 16, Leases, eliminating the current dual accounting model for lessees, which distinguishes between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. Under the new standard, a lease becomes an on-balance sheet liability that attracts interest, together with a new right-of-use asset. In addition, lessees will recognize a front-loaded pattern of expense for most leases, even when cash rentals are constant. IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier adoption permitted. For the reporting period ending January 21, 2020, the Company's office lease will become an on-balance sheet liability.

3. Equipment

The following table summarizes the changes in the Company's equipment for the years ended January 31, 2019 and 2018:

NORAM VENTURES INC.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***3. Equipment (continued)**

	Computer Equipment	Furniture and Fixtures	TOTAL
Cost			
Balance, January 31 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	1,563	-	1,563
Balance, January 31 2018	1,563	-	1,563
Additions	-	10,805	10,805
Balance, January 31 2019	\$ 1,563	\$ 10,805	\$ 12,368
Accumulated Depreciation			
Balance, January 31 2017	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Depreciation for the year	264	-	264
Balance, January 31 2018	264	-	264
Depreciation for the year	584	1,621	2,205
Balance, January 31 2019	\$ 848	\$ 1,621	\$ 2,469
Net Book Value			
Balance, January 31, 2018	\$ 1,299	\$ -	\$ 1,299
Balance, January 31 2019	\$ 715	\$ 9,184	\$ 9,899

4. Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company has interests in four mineral properties located in British Columbia, California and Nevada, USA and Argentina as at January 31, 2019. A summary of the capitalized acquisition and exploration expenditures on the Company's exploration and evaluation assets for the years ending January 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

NORAM VENTURES INC.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

	Jumbo Claims	Clayton Valley Claims	Hector Lode Claims	Arizaro East Claims	Total
Balance, January 31 2017	\$ 924,786	\$ 1,018,574	\$ 782,303	\$ -	\$ 2,725,663
Acquisition costs	-	-	-	1,042,380	1,042,380
Exploration costs	(3,122)	42,657	-	23,625	63,160
Option to purchase	-	(73,900)	-	-	(73,900)
Impairment	(921,664)	-	(782,303)	(1,066,005)	(2,769,972)
Balance, January 31 2018	-	987,331	-	-	987,331
Acquisition costs	-	1,623,605	-	-	1,623,605
Exploration costs	-	328,894	-	-	328,894
Option to purchase	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment	-	(161,176)	-	-	(161,176)
Balance, January 31 2019	\$ -	\$ 2,778,654	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,778,654

Jumbo Claims, Slocan Mining Division, British Columbia

The Company entered into an option agreement dated August 23, 2012 (as amended on May 15, 2014 and February 26, 2015), to acquire a 100% interest in 22 mining claims located near Nakusp, British Columbia, and received TSX-V approval on August 29, 2012 ("effective date"). The purchase price for the 100% interest is payable by the Company with cumulative payments totaling \$205,000 and the issuance of an aggregate 140,000 shares of the Company's common stock, as follows:

Date	Cash	Shares
Upon signing (paid)	\$ 20,000	-
Within 3 business days of the effective date, (paid and issued)	\$ 10,000	50,000
First anniversary after effective date, (paid and issued)	\$ 50,000	35,000
On or before June 15, 2014 (paid and issued)	\$ 20,000	27,500
On or before August 29, 2014 (issued)	-	27,500
On or before February 28, 2015 (paid)	\$ 15,000	-
Upon the Company acquiring additional funds (paid)	\$ 15,000	-
On or before February 28, 2016 (paid)	\$ 75,000	-
	<u>\$ 205,000</u>	<u>140,000</u>

These claims are also subject to a 3% Net Smelter Return Royalty ("NSR") payable to the Optionor, one third of which can be acquired from the Optionor at a purchase price of \$1,000,000. The terms of the NSR also provide that commencing 36 months after the effective date, minimum annual payment payable to the Optionor pursuant to the NSR will be \$20,000.

On February 28, 2016, the Company entered into Addendum III, to amend the Agreement and the two previous amendments of May 13, 2014 and February 26, 2015. Pursuant to Addendum III, the final cash option payment of \$75,000 payable on or before February 28, 2016 and the \$20,000 annual NSR payment due August 29, 2015 have been amended to the following:

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

- \$10,000 per month commencing on March 15, 2016 and paid monthly until the \$75,000 is paid (paid);
- Subject to regulatory acceptance, the issuance of 40,000 shares of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per share in settlement of the \$20,000 annual NSR payment outstanding (issued on April 30, 2016), with the shares being restricted from trading for a period of one year from their date of issue; and
- Forgiveness of the second annual NSR payment of \$20,000 due August 29, 2016, with the next annual NSR payment now due August 29, 2017. In relation to that, on June 8, 2018, the Company transferred 2 mineral claims back to the Vendor in exchange for the forgiving of a \$20,000 advanced royalty payment that was due on August 29, 2017.

On April 10, 2018, the Company announced that it allowed the Jumbo Claims to lapse; therefore impairment of \$921,664 was recognized for the year ended January 31, 2018.

Clayton Valley, Nevada

The Company entered into an agreement to acquire mineral claims in Clayton Valley, Nevada. The Company paid USD\$ 100,000 (\$125,480) for the mineral claims, by way of a promissory note to the vendor and a NSR of 2.5%. The promissory note and all accrued interest at the rate of 8% per annum is due on or before April 27, 2017. The definitive agreement and transfer of tenure closed on April 27, 2016.

The Company has since acquired additional claims, by way of staking.

On February 8, 2017, the Company entered into a definitive property option agreement (the "Option Agreement") with Alba Minerals Ltd. ("Alba"), whereby Alba can acquire lithium claims at Clayton Valley, Nevada and the Hector Lode lithium claims in San Bernardino County California.

In order to keep the Option Agreement in good standing and in force and effect, Alba shall:

- a) Make mandatory payments in the aggregate amount of \$255,000 (received) to Green Energy on completion of the drilling program in Clayton Valley, to earn a 25% interest in the Claims. For greater certainty, this payment is an obligation of Alba and not optional and upon payment of the said amount Alba will become the owner of the said 25% interest without having to give Exercise Notice;
- b) Make a second payment of \$200,000 to Green Energy on or before March 30, 2017 or at such time as the National Instrument 43-101 Technical Report on drilling results is completed, whichever is later, in order to earn an additional 5% for a total 30% interest in the claims (not paid);
- c) Make a third payment of \$200,000 to Green Energy on or before May 30, 2017, in order to earn an additional 5% for a total 35% interest in the claims (not paid);
- d) Make a fourth payment of \$289,500 to Green Energy on or before August 25, 2017, in order to earn an additional 10% for a total 45% interest in the claims (not paid); and

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)

- e) Make a fifth payment of \$155,500 to Green Energy and issue an aggregate of 100,000 common shares in the capital of Alba (the "Alba Shares") to the Company on or before November 30, 2017, in order to earn an additional 5% for a total and maximum 50% interest in the claims (not paid).

On May 23, 2018, the Company purchased additional 140 lode claims for USD 64,680 (\$83,605).

On May 28, 2018, the Company entered into a property purchase agreement with Alba to repurchase the 25% interest Alba earned in the Clayton Valley claims by issuing 3,800,000 common shares with a fair value of \$1,140,000 and paying \$400,000 in cash (Note 5). On November 14, 2018, this transaction was completed.

On June 7, 2018, Green Energy filed a complaint in the Fifth Judicial Court of the State of Nevada against Centrestone Resources LLC ("Centerstone"), a Nevada limited liability company. On January 10, 2019, a settlement was reached with Centerstone and the Company received cash consideration of USD 50,000 (\$66,329).

During the year ended January 31, 2019, the Company decided not to proceed with the Lithium Brine project; therefore impairment of \$161,176 was recognized.

Hector Lode mineral claims, San Bernadino County, California, US

On September 14, 2016 the Company acquired claims in San Bernadino County, California, US by paying USD\$100,000 (\$132,303) and issuing 1 million common shares to the vendor with a fair value of \$0.65 per share.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, management abandoned Hector Lode mineral claims. The aggregate costs related to the abandoned exploration and evaluation assets in the amount of \$782,303 were recorded as an impairment charge.

Arizaro East mineral claims, Province of Salta, Argentina

On July 26, 2017, the Company signed a property option agreement to acquire the Arizaro East Claims in the Province of Salta, Argentina. In keeping with the terms of the option agreement, the Company issued 2,850,000 common shares, at a fair value of \$0.30 per share equaling \$855,000, to earn a 90% interest in the property and can earn the remaining 10% by making a payment of US\$150,000 on or before July 31, 2018 (Note 5). On August 25, 2017, the Company paid \$187,380 (US\$150,000) for the remaining 10% interest of Arizaro East Mineral Claims.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company recognized impairment of \$1,066,005 on the Arizaro East property due to less than favourable results.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Share Capital

a) Authorized: Unlimited number of common shares with no par value.

b) Issued and Outstanding

2018

On July 19, 2017 the Company issued 2,850,000 common shares for property option payments for Arizaro East mineral claim to earn a 90% interest at fair value of \$0.30 per share for a total fair value of \$855,000 (Note 4).

During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company issued 1,875,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$937,500.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company issued 475,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options at a price of \$0.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$237,500. An amount of \$304,663 was transferred from reserves to share capital upon exercise of these options. As at January 31, 2018, the Company has subscriptions receivable of \$50,000 related to these options exercised.

On January 4, 2018, the Company entered into settlement agreements with various creditors, pursuant to which the Company settled an aggregate of \$80,350 of debt in consideration for the issuance of an aggregate of 160,700 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.50 per share.

As at January 31, 2018, advances of \$10,000 had been received for warrants exercised subsequent to year end.

2019

On March 2, 2018, the Company consolidated its shares on the basis of one new, post-consolidated share for every 10 old, pre-consolidated shares. All share and per share amounts in these financial statements, including comparative information, are presented on a post-consolidation basis.

During the year ended January 31, 2019, the Company issued 850,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options at prices ranging from \$0.15 to \$0.50 per share for cash proceeds of \$165,500. An amount of \$161,200 was transferred from reserves to share capital upon exercise of these options.

During the year ended January 31, 2019, the Company issued 70,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.50 per share for gross proceeds of \$35,000.

On October 11, 2018, the Company issued 11,962,476 units pursuant to a non-brokered private placement at \$0.105 per unit for gross proceeds in the amount of \$1,256,060. Each unit consists of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share at the price of \$0.14 until October 11, 2020. The Company paid finder's fees of \$58,648 in cash and 558,560 non-transferable warrants with a fair value of \$58,341. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at a price of \$0.14 until October 11, 2020. Consulting fees of \$6,000 owing to a director were converted into common shares at \$0.105 per share. As at January 31, 2019, the Company has subscriptions receivable of \$5,000 related to this private placement.

On November 14, 2018, the Company issued 3,800,000 common shares for property option payments for Clayton Valley mineral claim to earn a 25% interest at fair value of \$0.30 per share for a total fair value of \$1,140,000 (Note 4).

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

5. Share Capital (continued)

c) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan whereby the Company is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option will not be less than the discounted market price of the common shares as permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange policies. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 5 years.

During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company recognized share based payment expense of \$24,756 for the incremental fair value of stock options repriced on June 6, 2017.

The fair value of options granted during the years ended January 31, 2019 and 2018 has been estimated as at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model using following weighted average assumptions:

	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
<i>Risk-free interest rate</i>	2.16 to 2.49%	0.64%
<i>Expected dividend yield</i>	0%	0%
<i>Share price volatility</i>	130 to 135%	134.01%
<i>Expected life of options</i>	5 years to 10 years	1 year

On May 18, 2018, the Company granted 1,900,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company, which are exercisable at \$0.18 for a period of 10 years until May 18, 2028. The estimated fair value of \$435,232, \$0.2291 a share, has been expensed during the year. It was calculated for the options using the Black-Scholes model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 2.48%, expected life of 10 years, no annual dividend and expected volatility of 135%.

On September 4, 2018, the Company granted 800,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company, which are exercisable at \$0.15 for a period of 5 years until September 4, 2023. The estimated fair value of \$91,141, \$0.1139 a share, has been expensed during the year. It was calculated for the options using the Black-Scholes model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 2.16%, expected life of 5 years, no annual dividend and expected volatility of 130%.

On October 12, 2018, the Company granted 1,230,000 stock options to directors, officers and consultants of the Company, which are exercisable at \$0.16 for a period of 10 years until October 12, 2028. The estimated fair value of \$189,883, \$0.1544 a share, has been expensed during the year. It was calculated for the options using the Black-Scholes model based on the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 2.49%, expected life of 10 years, no annual dividend and expected volatility of 130%.

All of the options granted in 2019 vested upon grant.

NORAM VENTURES INC.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***5. Share Capital (continued)****c) Stock Options (continued)**

A summary of stock option activity is as follows:

	2019		2018	
	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding - beginning of year	585,000	\$ 0.54	1,060,000	\$ 0.74
Issued during the year	1,900,000	\$ 0.18	-	-
Issued during the year	800,000	\$ 0.15	-	-
Issued during the year	1,230,000	\$ 0.16	-	-
Cancelled during the year	(485,000)	\$ 0.54	-	-
Cancelled during the year	(760,000)	\$ 0.18	-	-
Exercised during the year	(100,000)	\$ 0.50	-	-
Exercised during the year	(450,000)	\$ 0.15	-	-
Exercised during the year	(300,000)	\$ 0.16	(475,000)	\$ 0.50
Outstanding - end of year	2,420,000	\$ 0.17	585,000	\$ 0.54

The Company has the following options outstanding and exercisable:

Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average remaining contractual life	Expiry Date
1,140,000	\$ 0.18	9.30 years	May 18, 2028
350,000	\$ 0.15	4.59 years	September 4, 2023
930,000	\$ 0.16	9.70 years	October 12, 2028
2,420,000	\$ 0.17	8.78 years	

NORAM VENTURES INC.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

*(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)***5. Share Capital (continued)****d) Warrants**

Details of common share purchase warrants outstanding at January 31, 2019 are as follows:

	2019		2018	
	Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Outstanding - beginning of year	1,403,100	\$ 0.70	3,888,100	\$ 0.60
Unit warrants issued	11,962,476	\$ 0.14	-	\$ -
Brokers warrants issued	558,560	\$ 0.14	-	\$ -
Warrants exercised	(70,000)	\$ 0.50	(1,875,000)	\$ 0.50
Warrants expired	(1,333,100)	\$ 0.50	(610,000)	\$ 0.50
Outstanding - end of year	12,521,036	\$ 0.14	1,403,100	\$ 0.70

As at January 31, 2019, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Number of Warrants Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average remaining contractual life	Expiry Date
12,521,036	\$ 0.14	1.70 year	October 11, 2020

e) Reserve

Reserves are comprised of items recognized as stock-based compensation expense and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

6. Related Party Transactions

During the fiscal year ended January 31, 2019, the Company had the following related party transactions:

a) The Company paid consulting fees in the amount of \$60,000 (2018: \$95,000) to the former CEO of the Company.

b) The Company paid geological consulting fees in the amount of \$16,750 (2018: \$Nil), which was capitalized in exploration and evaluation assets, to the CEO of the Company.

c) The Company paid \$5,000 (2018: \$5,650) to the CFO of the Company for consulting services. As at January 31, 2019, \$Nil (2018 - \$525) is included in accounts payable.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Related Party Transactions

d) The Company paid consulting fees in the amount of \$3,500 (2018: \$66,500) to a former officer of the Company.

e) Recorded share based compensation of \$442,293 (2018 - \$17,981) of share based compensation to directors and officers (Note 5).

f) During the year ended January 31, 2019, the Company received loans totaling \$135,000 from directors or companies under their control. The loans were used to pay for the shares subscribed by the related party during the year. These loans bear interest at 12% per annum. Interest expense of \$6,309 was accrued during the year and is included in accrued liabilities.

g) During the year ended January 31, 2019, consulting fees of \$6,000 owing to a director were converted into common shares at \$0.105 per share.

h) During the year ended January 31, 2018, the Company paid interest of \$164,310 on related party loans that were repaid in full by January 31, 2018.

Key management compensation includes management fees of \$68,500 (2018: \$95,000) and accounting fees of \$Nil (2018: \$5,650) paid to the CEO, the former CEO and a former officer of the Company.

7. Financial Instruments

The Company classifies its fair value measurements in accordance with the three level fair value hierarchies as follows:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The Company's financial instruments include cash, reclamation bond, and accounts payable. The carrying amounts of cash, reclamation bond and accounts payable approximate their fair values because of the short term nature of these instruments.

The following table summarizes the carrying values of the Company's financial instruments:

	January 31, 2019	January 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (i)	271,238	161,920
Financial liabilities at amortized cost(ii)	192,338	40,744

- (i) Cash and reclamation bond
(ii) Accounts payable
-

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Financial Instruments (continued)

The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy as follows:

<i>Cash</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
As at January 31, 2018	152,356	-	-	152,356
As at January 31, 2019	251,697	-	-	251,697

8. Financial risk management objectives and policies

The risks associated with financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's cash and reclamation bond are subject to credit risk for a maximum of the amounts shown on the statements of financial position. The Company limits its exposure to credit risk on cash by depositing only with reputable financial institutions.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company's objective to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it has sufficient liquidity available to meet its liabilities when due. The Company uses cash to settle its financial obligations as they fall due. The ability to do this relies on the Company maintaining sufficient cash on hand through debt or equity financing. Liquidity risk is assessed a high.

Significant commitments in years subsequent to January 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Carrying value	Contractual Cash flows	Within 1 Year	1 – 5 Years
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable	192,338	192,338	192,338	-

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional currency. The Company believes it has no significant foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing debt as at January 31, 2019. The Company believes it has no significant interest rate risk.

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Capital management

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholder's equity, comprising issued capital and deficit. The Company is not exposed to any externally imposed requirements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

10. Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows

During the fiscal year ended January 31, 2019:

- The Company issued 3,800,000 common shares pursuant to property acquisition at a price of \$0.30 per share (Note 4).
- Consulting fees of \$6,000 owing to a director were converted into common shares at \$0.105 per share.

During the fiscal year ended January 31, 2018:

- The Company issued 2,850,000 common shares pursuant to property acquisition at a price of \$0.30 per share (Note 4).

11. Income taxes

The following table reconciles the expected income tax expenses (recovery) at the Canadian statutory income tax rates to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss for the years ended January 31, 2019 and 2018:

	2019	2018
Loss before income taxes	\$ (1,449,304)	\$ (3,766,373)
Statutory income tax rate	27%	26%
Expected income tax recovery	(391,312)	(979,257)
Increase (decrease) in income taxes resulting from:		
Non-deductible items	1,076,167	23,979
Effect of change in tax rate	(59,662)	-
Change in tax benefits not recognized	(625,193)	955,278
Deferred income tax asset	\$ -	\$ -

NORAM VENTURES INC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. Income taxes (Continued)

Deferred taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their respective tax values. The unrecognized deductible temporary differences at January 31, 2019 and 2018 are as follows:

	2019	2018
Non-capital losses available for future period	\$ 923,402	\$ 839,857
Financing costs	1,495	2,159
Other	-	138
Property, plant and equipment	6,564	-
Exploration and evaluation	(5,432)	709,068
Valuation allowance	(926,029)	(1,551,222)
Deferred income tax asset	\$ -	\$ -

As at January 31, 2019, the Company has not recognized a deferred tax asset in respect of non-capital losses available of approximately \$3,420,009 (2018 - \$3,230,219) which may be carried forward to apply against future income for Canadian income tax purposes, subject to the final determination by taxation authorities, expiring in the following years:

2031	\$ 28,655
2032	44,557
2033	274,742
2034	308,371
2035	-
2036	222,903
2037	1,141,207
2038	829,955
2039	569,619
	\$ 3,420,009

12. Segmented information

The Company operates in one reportable segment, being the identification, acquisition and exploration of mineral interests in Canada, Argentina and the USA.

13. Commitments

The Company have entered into an operating lease agreement for the corporate office starting from January 1, 2019. As at January 31, 2019, the Company is required to make the following lease payments as follows:

	January 31, 2019
2020	\$ 101,539
2021	101,539
2022	93,077
Total	\$ 296,155

NORAM VENTURES INC.**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

JANUARY 31, 2019 AND 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

14. Subsequent events

On February 5, 2019, the Company issued 100,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of options at prices of \$0.15 and \$0.16 per share for gross proceeds of \$15,850.

On February 15, 2019, the Company issued 150,000 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.14 per share for gross proceeds of \$21,000.

On March 21, 2019, 30,000 options granted on October 12, 2018 were cancelled.